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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr G Whiting

Scheme
:
The St Andrew's Group of Hospitals Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Trustees of the St Andrew’s Group of Hospitals Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

THE COMPLAINT (14 March 2002)

1. Mr Whiting complains that the Scheme booklet is misleading in its claim that the Scheme is broadly similar to the NHS Pension Scheme and that it was maladministration on the part of the Trustees in their failure to re-instate his ill health retirement pension between 10 September 2001 and 14 May 2002 and claims to have suffered injustice in the form of financial loss, distress and disappointment as a result.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS FROM THE DEFINTIVE DEED AND RULES DATED 3 FEBRUARY 1997


“Retirement before Minimum Pension Age

11.  (D)
 A member who retires under the provisions of Part (A) of this Rule by reason of his incapacity shall provide the Trustees from time to time with such evidence as they require of his continued incapacity and if before attaining Minimum Pensionable Age the Member has recovered sufficiently to resume employment (as to which the Trustees shall be the sole judge) the Pension payable to him under the provisions of this Rule shall (subject to the preservation requirements of Chapter 1 of Part IV of the Act and the contracting out requirements of Part III of the Act) be adjusted in amount suspended or terminated as the Trustees may decide and subject as aforesaid the Pension payable to him from the Minimum Pensionable Age shall be of such amount not being more than the Maximum Benefit nor less than the Minimum Pension as the Trustees acting on the advice of the Actuary decide to be equitable.”

RELEVANT PROVISIONS FROM THE DEFINITIVE DEED AND RULES DATED 24 NOVEMBER 1977

“6 (c)
The Member shall be required to furnish such evidence of continued incapacity as the Committee may from time to time require and if, before Minimum Pensionable Age, it is established that the Member has recovered sufficiently to resume employment (as to which the Committee shall be the sole judges) the pension payable to him under the foregoing provisions of this Rule shall as the Committee consider appropriate be suspended or adjusted to an amount not less than the amount of the yearly pension which would have been available to the Member under Rule 7 if the option thereunder had been exercisable by him at the date of his retirement.”

THE MEMBERS BOOKLET FEBRUARY 1977

“1
Introduction


…This booklet is a general guide to the new Scheme which is designed to provide generous retirement and death benefits broadly similar to those provided by the National Health Service Superannuation Scheme…


The Trust Deed and Rules governing the operation of the new Scheme is currently being rewritten.  If any differences arise between the provisions set out in the new Rules and those contained in this booklet, the Rules will prevail…”

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Whiting was employed as a nurse at St Andrew’s Hospital between 1985 and 1995 when he retired on grounds of ill health and was granted an enhanced pension from the Scheme.

3. The Trustees became aware that Mr Whiting was in full time employment with Northampton Community Healthcare Trust (NCHT) and on 12 June 2001 met with him to discuss this issue in accordance with Rule 11(D).  That rule required Mr Whiting to provide the Trustees with evidence of his continued incapacity and was the continuation of a measure introduced by Rule 6(c) of the Definitive Deed dated 24 November 1977.  A similar requirement does not exist in the NHS Pension Scheme.

4. The minutes of that meeting reveal that Mr Whiting confirmed that he was in full time employment as a nurse with a local National Health Service Trust.  At that meeting the Trustees considered a medical report from Consultant Psychologist John Stevens dated 19 April 2001.  His summary stated:

“ In summary, Mr Whiting has pursued a professional career in mental health nursing with some considerable success.  However, the stress, which this has brought upon him, has precipitated health problems that have prevented him from continuing as he would have liked.  His retirement pension has been insufficient to meet his financial commitments and he has had to take further employment in the NHS mental health service to make ends meet.  This has not worked out and it is likely that Mr Whiting will have to leave his profession and take employment elsewhere if his general health is to be maintained.”

5. The Trustees also considered an earlier medical report dated 27 March 2001 from Dr Allan Leroy which concluded:

“As far as his current health is concerned, he walks four miles daily but avoids rigorous cardiovascular exercise because he is unsure of his limits.  He sometimes has a tight pain across his chest after work, and he feels this is stress related, but is not made worse by the three mile walk home, in fact the walk helps the tightness to settle….  

…On examination, his chest as clear to auscultation, and his heart sounds were normal.  There was slight pitting oedema of the left ankle; there were varicose veins in both legs but these were more prominent on the left.  His blood pressure was normal at 128/80.”

6. The Trustees also agreed at the meeting, to subsequently consider a medical report prepared by Professor Hall dated 7 April 1998 in which he summarised his findings as follows:

“ Mr Whiting had a premature myocardial infarction at the age of 32 years of age.  There was no family history.  He was however a smoker and I believe this to be the main cause of his heart attack.

He has done extremely well since then from the cardiac point of view.  I don’t think that the stress of his work has affected him from the cardiac point of view.  He has remained stable from the cardiological point of view apart from a brief period in 1988 when he had several consultations and two admissions into hospital.  At the present time he has no cardiac symptoms.

His left ventricular function is significantly impaired due to the previous myocardial infarction and this will affect his prognosis.  I would estimate his life expectancy as being 20 years were he to remain off cigarettes but only 12 years if he continues smoking.”

7. The minutes of the meeting record the Trustees as concluding that Mr Whiting had recovered sufficiently to resume employment and that as he was in full time employment with a salary of £19,935, all of his pension should be suspended.  He was informed of this decision by way of letter dated 16 July 2001.

8. An exchange of correspondence between Mr Whiting and the Trustees took place culminating in Mr Whiting’s letter dated 18 July 2001 invoking the internal disputes resolution (IDR) procedures.  In that letter he raised five main concerns:

· the meeting 12 June 2001 was biased

· the trustees had insufficient medical knowledge or qualification to form a proper view

· there was a conflict of interest between the scheme and the employer

· that it took six years for the pension in payment to be questioned

· that he was advised this scheme and the NHS were broadly similar with regard to ill health retirement when they were not

9. The Secretary to the Trustees, Mr Blackham has said that on 8 August 2001 Mr Whiting informed him that he had been off full time work for six months with stress and agreed to provide a letter from his then employer confirming this.  

10. In the meantime Mr Whiting progressed the IDR procedures through to the second stage and sought advice from OPAS.  He also provided a copy of a letter from Dr Platts dated 15 October 2001 which confirmed the following:

“On the 21 March 2001 Mr Whiting went off sick with stress, which was partly due to his working environment and partly due to the difficulties in getting to and from work.  He has only worked for six months out of the past 2 years.  He resigned from his post on 10 September.  Mr Whiting’s Consultant Cardiologist advised him that his life expectancy was 50 years of age.  He is now 49.  In my opinion he is not capable of any form of sustained employment and I have advised him not to attempt to return to work of any kind."

11. However, the Trustees recognised some inconsistencies in the report regarding Mr Whiting’s life expectancy and discussed this with him during a telephone conversation held on 26 October 2001 in which Mr Whiting agreed to revert back to his GP for an amended report.

12. The Trustees also met on that day to review matters again and the following is an extract from the minutes of that meeting:

“Following a series of telephone calls regarding the suspension of his ill health pension and promises to forward documentation in relation to his current employment situation a letter had been sent (2 October 2001) asking for the information required.  Subsequently a letter had been received from OPAS (15 October 2001) requesting information and a response made on 24 October covering the relevant points in that letter and forwarding explanatory documentation.  Mr Blackham reported receiving a “to whom it may concern” memorandum apparently written by Dr Platts at the request of Guy Whiting.  The document contained inconsistencies regarding the life expectancy of Mr Whiting.  Mr Blackham tabled a draft letter to Mr Whiting: a further request for copy documentation that had been promised but had never been forwarded.  The Trustees concurred this response was appropriate under the circumstances.”  

13. Mr Blackman followed this meeting with a letter to Mr Whiting dated 26 October 2001 in which he requested a copy of documentation in relation to the termination of Mr Whiting’s employment and a copy of the Consultant Cardiologists report from his GP.

14. On 30 October 2001 the NHCT wrote to the Trustees confirming the following:

“This letter confirms that Mr Guy Whiting left Northamptonshire Healthcare Trust on 10 September 2001.

The reason for him leaving was due to his ill health.  Prior to this Guy had been medically certificated and he requested his contract of employment end with the Trust.”

15. On 31 December 2001 MIS (Pensions Division) who were retained to provide the Trustees with an independent review of the medical evidence, provided them with a medical report by Dr Platts, dated 31 December 2001, who had examined Mr Whiting on behalf of the Northampton Community Healthcare Trust.  Dr Platts confirmed that he had seen Mr Whiting on 4 June 2001 when he had been off work because of stress since 21 March 2001 and responded in the following way:

“…It has been very clear to me in all my meetings with Mr Whiting that his period of employment in the Community Trust was very unsettled and very unhappy throughout the whole period.

You have asked me what corroborative evidence I have to substantiate Mr Whiting’s story of fatigue and angina.  I should be interested to know what sort of clinical evidence you have in mind.  Clearly these symptoms are dependant on the history given by the patient and I have no reason to doubt the history given to me by Mr Whiting and I believe it to have been made in good faith.  If you require actual medical evidence of angina, you would have to arrange for an exercise test to be done.  In my opinion, it would be meddlesome to subject Mr Whiting to an investigation, which is not without its risks for pension purposes.  Indeed one might well hesitate to take such a risk even for a good clinical reason.

Mr Whiting has a history of both a myocardial infarct and a cerebra vascular accident which has impaired his vision.  His attempt to return to employment in the Community Trust after retiring from St Andrew’s Hospital has proved disastrous and fraught with many emotional stresses and problems.  On top of this he is now suffering the anxiety of these protracted investigations in connection with his application for reinstatement of his pension.  I remain firmly of the opinion that Mr Whiting is neither physically nor emotionally fit for any form of employment now or in the future and with hindsight, I think it was probably unwise for him to have attempted to return to work in the Community Trust.  I would urge you to reinstate Mr Whiting’s pension and to bring this matter to a close as speedily as possible.”

16. The Trustees have said Mr Whiting delayed providing documentary evidence regarding the termination of his employment with NCHT and wrote to him on 30 January 2002 summarising their understanding of his ongoing complaint as follows:

· he was unhappy that his ill health remained suspended

· he was unhappy with the expert opinion regarding the medical evidence that would be placed before the trustees at the forthcoming meeting on 27 February 2002.  

and gave Mr Whiting the opportunity to put forward any further objections and information.

17. The Trustees met on 27 February 2002 and re-considered Mr Whiting’s case.  The medical evidence placed before them included a report dated 4 February 2002 from Dr Leroy and a report from Dr Martin Howell of MIS (Pensions Division).  Dr Leroy concluded:

“I understand that the withdrawal of his pension is based on the supposition that he would be fit to return to some sort of work.  Professor Hall has already indicated that he has a very limited life expectancy based on his medical history.  His medical history is not going to change, and I consider that he is not fit now and will not be fit in the future to undertake employment.”


Dr Howell, meanwhile concluded:

“Having reviewed all the medical evidence on file, I find there is insufficient factual information to confirm permanent incapacity for all work.  However, in view of the strong opinions held by the GP and the Occupational Physician, I would advise that an independent medical assessment by a Consultant Cardiologist.”

18. The Trustees met on 27 February 2002 and concluded that there was insufficient factual information to confirm permanent incapacity and that the opinions of Dr Platts were based largely on disclosures made by Mr Whiting, who they believed had been both selective and unreliable in the way he had made those disclosures.  As a result, their judgement was that they should seek, on the independent advice from their medical expert, a further independent medical assessment by a Consultant Cardiologist and decided that Mr Whiting’s pension should remain suspended until the results of that assessment were known.

19. MIS (Pensions Division) confirmed in its letter of 15 April 2002 that:

“The Scheme’s Doctor has advised that “the report of 15 March 2002 by the Consultant Cardiologist indicates permanent incapacity for all forms of employment, due to ischaemic heart disease with fatigue and chest pain in exertion.  No definitive treatment is available, and there are no plans for further investigation.  The medical evidence therefore supports the view that Mr Whiting will continue to be permanently incapable of any employment.  I therefore advise that the rules of the St Andrew’s Hospital pension scheme are satisfied in this case.”

20. A further trustees meeting took place on 15 May 2002 at which the Trustees decided that Mr Whiting was permanently incapacitated.  He was informed by way of letter dated 24 May 2002, which confirmed his ill health pension would be re-instated with effect from 15 May 2002.

CONCLUSIONS

21. Mr Whiting complains firstly that the Scheme booklet is misleading in describing the Scheme as being broadly similar to the NHS Pension Scheme and secondly that the Trustees were wrong to suspend payment of his ill health pension between July 2001 and 15 May 2002.  

22. The Scheme booklet does say that the Scheme is ‘broadly similar’ to the NHS Pension Scheme.   Mr Whiting points out that Rule 11 (D) requires him to provide the Trustees with evidence as they require of his continued incapacity whereas that same requirement does not exist in the NHS Pension Scheme.  

23. ‘Broadly similar’ does not mean the ‘same as’.  The booklet does go on to make it quite clear that the Rules of the Scheme prevail over information in the booklet.  It is of course unfortunate that Mr Whiting is affected by one of the provisions in the scheme which is different from the NHS scheme but that does not mean that it was untrue for the Trustees to make the ‘broadly similar’ statement in the booklet.  

24. Turning to the second part of his complaint, the trustees are entitled to suspend an ill health pension in accordance with Rule 11 (D) where a Member has recovered sufficiently to resume employment.  In my view, as Mr Whiting was in paid full time employment while still in receipt of his ill health pension, the Trustees were correct in reviewing whether he still fulfilled the criteria to retain that pension.

25. The Trustees at their meeting on 12 June 2001 took into account contemporaneous medical evidence, none of which indicates that Mr Whiting was permanently incapacitated at that time.  In my view the Trustees were correct, therefore, in suspending his ill health pension when they did so.  I have seen no maladministration in the procedure they followed in reaching this decision.

26. The next question I must ask is at what stage between then and 15 May 2002 did the trustees have sufficient information to re-instate his pension and was this re-instatement unnecessarily delayed.

27. Mr Whiting’s representations about his state of health following the Trustees decision to suspend his pension were not supported with documentary evidence despite requests from the Trustees.  In my view the Trustees did take on board this new information and sought further medical reports about his condition, which they considered at trustee meetings held on 26 October 2001 and 27 February 2002.  At the meeting held on 26 October 2001, the Trustees merely decided that they did not have enough accurate information upon which to make a new decision.  

28. The Trustees at their meeting held on 27 February 2002 concluded that the report from Dr Platts could not be relied upon because it had been largely based on representations made by Mr Whiting.  The Trustees have said that in the past, these representations had proved to be unreliable and selective and have quoted his report of 15 October 2001 as an example of such.  

29. However, Dr Platts made it clear that he had no reason to doubt the history given to him by Mr Whiting and was sufficiently concerned to question whether Mr Whiting should be exposed to the risks attached to any further medical testing.  In conclusion he stated that Mr Whiting was neither physically or emotionally fit for any form of employment at that time or at any time in the future.

30. It is my opinion that, despite their wariness of Mr Whiting’s submissions to Dr Platts, the Trustees should not have ignored what was a medical opinion reached by Dr Platts as a result of his own findings.  Consequently, I believe the Trustees had sufficient information at the meeting on 27 February 2002 re-instate Mr Whiting’s pension and that they were in a position to re-instate it retrospectively from the date of that report ie 31 December 2001 and that their failure to do so does constitute maladministration.  

31. Mr Whiting is claiming his injustice to be that he has been without pension payments, that he was entitled to, between 10 September 2001 and 14 May 2002.  I do not agree with this entirely and am of the view that he has suffered injustice in the form of lost pension payments between 31 December 2001 and 14 May 2002 and can only partly uphold the second part of his complaint and make an appropriate direction regarding this matter below.  

DIRECTION

32. Within 28 days the Trustees should arrange for Mr Whiting to receive payment of arrears of pension between 31 December 2001 and 14 May 2002 but deducting the overpayment of £380.79 that occurred between 12 and 30 June 2001.  

33. In addition the Trustees should pay to Mr Whiting £100 compensation for the distress and disappointment suffered.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 July 2003
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